

No. 17-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN W. RAUCHWAY
SHANNON W. STEVENSON
DAVIS GRAHAM &
STUBBS LLP
1550 17th St., Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 892-9400

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ANDREW T. TUTT
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief.....	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction	1
II. The Court Should Decide These Important Questions Now.....	2
III. The Decision Creates Three Splits	4
A. The Conflict Over a CERCLA “Challenge” ...	4
B. The Conflict Over the Definition of “PRP”....	8
C. The Conflict Over CERCLA Preemption	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ARCO Evtl. Remediation, L.L.C. v. Department of Health & Evtl. Quality,</i> 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 5
<i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 284 U.S. 8 (1931).....	2
<i>Bartlett v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 2383534 (2d Cir. May 25, 2018)	11
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</i> 62 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist.,</i> 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	1, 2
<i>Fort Ord Toxics Project, Inc. v. California E.P.A.,</i> 189 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	11
<i>Kennerly v. District Court of Ninth Judicial Dist.,</i> 400 U.S. 423 (1971).....	1, 2
<i>Litgo N.J. Inc. v. Commissioner N.J. Dep’t of Evtl. Prot.,</i> 725 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Yaskin,</i> 950 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>New Mexico v. General Electric Co.,</i> 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Rumpke of Ind., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	8, 9
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257	1
42 U.S.C.	
§ 9607(a)	8, 9
§ 9607(b)	9
§ 9613(h)	4-8
§ 9622(e)(6).....	8, 9
 Other Authorities	
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	2
